

No. 10-9995

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICK WOOD,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KEVIN MILYARD, WARDEN, STERLING  
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
WILEY REIN LLP  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
*Attorney General*

DANIEL D. DOMENICO\*  
*Solicitor General*

JOHN D. SEIDEL  
JOHN J. FUERST III  
*Senior Assistant  
Attorneys General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF COLORADO  
1525 Sherman Street  
Seventh Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(303) 866-5725  
dan.domenico@state.co.us

January 23, 2012

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

240056



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The Court Of Appeals Had The Authority To Raise <i>Sua Sponte</i> The Section 2244(d) Limitations Defense .....	19
A. The courts of appeals have the well- recognized authority to raise <i>sua</i> <i>sponte</i> an issue that was not preserved for appellate review so long as it was not intelligently waived.....	20
B. This authority extends with equal force to Section 2244(d) limitations defenses that were not preserved for appellate review.....	29

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The State Did Not Intelligently Waive The Section 2244(d) Limitations Defense . . . . .	41
A. A State does not intelligently waive the Section 2244(d) limitations defense unless it intentionally and knowingly relinquishes the issue . . . . .	42
B. The facts of this case show that the State did not intelligently waive the Section 2244(d) limitations defense. . . . .	46
III. The Court Of Appeals Appropriately Exercised Its Discretion To Resolve The Limitations Defense And Dismiss Wood’s Petition As Untimely . . . . .	50
CONCLUSION . . . . .	53

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009) .....	21
<i>Acosta v. Artuz</i> , 221 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	27, 30, 33, 34
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	2
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000) .....	24
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	29
<i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Datanet Engineering, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953) .....	28
<i>Brown v. Maass</i> , 11 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Burke v. Beene</i> , 948 F.2d 489 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	43

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	26
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	7
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	23, 30, 32, 35
<i>Chestnut v. City of Lowell</i> , 305 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	21, 42
<i>Clayton v. Gibson</i> , 199 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	43
<i>Cruz v. Melecio</i> , 204 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011) .....	36
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	48
<i>Davis v. Roberts</i> , 425 F.3d 830 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	25
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denson v. Abbott</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D. Colo. 2008).....	7
<i>Deutsch v. Flannery</i> , 823 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	1, 33
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) .....	34, 35
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	42
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	21
<i>Garza v. Davis</i> , 596 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2012 WL 43513 (Jan. 12, 2012) ...	27, 28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grigsby v. Cotton</i> , 456 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Jackson v. North Bank Towing Corp.</i> , 213 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	21, 42
<i>Kilgore v. Attorney General of Colorado</i> , 519 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 37
<i>Kiser v. Johnson</i> , 163 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 220 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962) .....	24
<i>Long v. Wilson</i> , 393 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	26, 27, 31, 33



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lurie v. Wittner</i> , 228 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	42
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009) .....	24
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	42
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	36
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004) .....	39
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957) .....	24
<i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1991) .....	43
<i>Powell v. Alexander</i> , 391 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009) .....	21, 44

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	28, 33
<i>Saunders v. Senkowski</i> , 587 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	23, 30
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	33
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962) .....	25-26
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	24
<i>Studio Art Theatre of Evansville, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Evansville, Indiana</i> , 76 F.3d 128 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	36
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thomas v. Crosby</i> , 371 F.3d 782 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	25, 28, 29
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of America v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Andrus</i> , 499 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Bendolph</i> , 409 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	28, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Goldberg</i> , 67 F.3d 1092 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Heater</i> , 63 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Leggett</i> , 162 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	20-21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 518 F.3d 740 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	35, 38
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	3, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 443 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	33
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	1, 26
<i>Wills v. Texas</i> , 511 U.S. 1097 (1994) .....	2
<i>Wood v. Furlong</i> , No. 94-cv-219-JLK-RMB (D. Colo. Mar. 22, 1995) .....	5
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003) .....	33
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	24
<i>Zuckerman Spaeder, LLP v. Auffenberg</i> , 646 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	42
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	7, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	27, 29, 34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(c) . . . . .	36, 37, 38
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 81(a)(4) . . . . .	38
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts . . . . .	8, 38
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. S7803-01 (daily ed. June 7, 1995) . .	28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 4405 (2d ed. 2002) . . . . .	25, 43
Nancy J. King & Joseph L. Hoffmann, <i>Habeas for the Twenty-First Century</i> (2011) . . . . .	26
Report of the Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules, GAP Report—Rules Governing § 2254 Proceedings (May 15, 2003) . . . . .	38
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary . . . . .	46
